SAWYER COUNTY
BUDGET

2017 - PROPOSED




FINAL THOUGHTS FROM LAST YEAR
LOOKING AHEAD TO 2017

« Wage increase for general employees
« Development of 5-year Capital Improvement Plan

* Increase use of Resource Development Fund
balance

» Reduce insurance costs



EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

* 1.5% across-the-board wage increase in 2016 ($140,000)
« All full-time, non-represented employees
* Even those red-lined (above the control point)

* Market study completed in 2016

Slightly below median market rates

» Fully implement compensation plan in 2017 ($170,000)

Grant step increases on anniversary to employees below control point

Grant additional step increase on 1/1/2017 to long-tenured employees
originally placed below control point

No increase in 2017 for employees at or above the control point

Increase is currently budgeted in Contingency. Budget will be spread
to departments upon adoption.



MARKET STUDY ANALYSIS
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FIT'E PROPOSED CHANGES

Maintenance - Mechanic

Eliminate 1.0 FTE
Clerk of Courts office

Eliminate 1.0 FTE vacant Deputy Clerk

Increase probate from 0.5 to 1.0 FTE

Increase 4.0 FTE from 35 to 40 hours/wk

Designate Chief Deputy from Deputy Clerk
Information Technology

Increase IT Technician from 0.5 to 1.0 FTE
Court Security

Reallocation of existing Sheriff staff to accommodate
Zoning

Add 1.0 FTE Short-term Rental Coordinator
Human Resources

Remains 0.5 FTE but established separate HR budget
District Attorney

Reallocation of existing staff to Victim/Witness Coordinator
Veterans Office

Hired two 0.5 FTE Assistants to replace vacant 1.0 FTE



HEALTH INSURANCE

* 8% Initial estimated increase from GHT

« 3% Final increase after negotiations & concessions
* $25 co-pay on physical/occupational/speech therapy

* $40 co-pay for urgent care
No co-pay for phone-a-doc rather than urgent care visit
Talk to a real doctor
Prescriptions

« Although still a $60,000 increase, it is $150,000 lower than
Initial estimate



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP)

* Developed a 5-year CIP

- Board will be asked to:
« Adopt the 5 year plan
* Appropriate 1 year(2017) as part of the budgeting process

* Future 4 years are for planning purposes
* Initially funded by transfers from:

* Resource Development Fund
 General Fund Balance

 Future funding from:
« Grants, real estate taxes, capital reserves, debt

* Requires update to Fund Balance policy



LIBRARIES

(SPECIAL LEVY)

LIBRARIES aVe]elfe)V/Te REQUESTED PROPOSED
PAONS 2017 2017

Sherman & Ruth Weiss $144,778 $148,000 $148,000

Community Library

Winter Public Library $55,226 $55,226 $55,226
(+$1,230)

Out-of-County Library $53,986 $54,406 $54,406

Reimbursements



OUTSIDE ORGANIZATIONS

(WITHIN OPERATING LEVY)

OUTSIDE ORGANIZATIONS | APPROVED REQUESTED PROPOSED
PAONS 2017 2017

Northern Waters Library $22,709 $22,936 $22,936
System

Sawyer County Fair $26,250 $35,000 $26,250
Senior Resource Center $86,892 $104,000 $86,892
Hayward Lakes Visitors & $43,500 $43,500 $43,500
Convention

Northern Regional $34,615 $35,799 $35,799

Planning Commission
Namekagon Transit $150,000 $150,000 $150,000



2017 LEVY LIMIT CALCULATION

2016 Base Operating Levy
Net New Construction Allowed

2017 Base Per WDOR-Operating
+Debt Levy Increase
+2017 Library Service Weiss
+2017 Library Service Winter
+2017 Library Service Out of County
+2017 Bridge & Culvert Aid
+2017 EMS Deficit
+EMS Ambulance Purchase
+EMS Indirects, Comm Center, Radio/Tower
+EMS Related Equip, Bldg

2017 Total Allowable Levy

2016 Approved Levy
Increase

v n

Allowed

9,724,878
58,544

9,783,422
6,700
148,000
55,226
54,406
10,902
221,568
150,000
235,610
37,520

Administrator

9,783,422
6,700
148,000
55,226
54,406

221,568
150,000
235,610

37,520
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100
100
225
229
240
246
256
300

2017 COUNTY TAX RATE

General Fund

General Fund Ambulance
Human Services Fund
Recreational Officer
Resource Development Fund
Land & Water Conservation
LCO Transportation

Debt Service

Capital

410
426
701
815

Ambulance/Equipment Purchase
Namekagon Transit Facilities
Highway

Trust Fund Dog License

Operating Levy
Special Purpose Levy
Debt Levy

Total County Tax Rate

Special Debt
Operations Purpose Levy Total

S  4312,742 S 257,632 S 4,570,374
S - $ 457,178 S 457,178
S 2,337,190 S 2,337,190
S 30,224 S 30,224
$ - S -
S 89,764 S 89,764
S 150,000 S 150,000
S 169,121 S 6,700 $ 175,821
S 224,191 S 224,191
S - $ 187,520 S 187,520
$ - S -
S 2,470,190 S 10,902 S 2,481,092
$ - $ -
S 9783422 S 913,232 $ 6,700 S 10,703,354
S 2.854

S 0.266

S 0.002

S 3.122



Levy 16

																						11/12/15

		2016 Base Per WDOR				$   9,724,878		$   9,724,878		$   -

		     +2016 Library Service Weiss				$   139,882		$   144,778		$   4,896

		     +2016 Library Service Winter				$   53,358		$   55,226		$   1,868

		     +2016 Library Service Out of County				$   53,986		$   53,986		$   -

		     +2016 Bridge & Culvert Aid				$   67,217		$   71,746		$   4,529

		     +2016 EMS				$   162,388		$   242,591		$   80,203								$   242,591

		     +2016 Debt Service				$   -		$   -		$   -



		2016 Total Allowable Levy				$   10,201,709		$   10,293,205		$   91,496



								ORIGINAL												FINAL



								Special		Debt										Special		Debt

						Operations		Purpose		Levy		Total						Operations		Purpose		Levy		Total



		100     General Fund				$   4,354,967		$   409,614				$   4,764,581						$   4,411,262		$   496,581				$   4,907,843



		225     Human Services Fund				$   2,309,450						$   2,309,450						$   2,268,981						$   2,268,981



		229     Recreational Officer				$   38,944						$   38,944						$   38,779						$   38,779



		240     Resource Development Fund				$   460						$   460						$   460						$   460



		246     Land & Water Conservation				$   89,212						$   89,212						$   90,017						$   90,017



		256     LCO Transportation				$   100,000						$   100,000						$   100,000						$   100,000



		300     Debt Service				$   192,378						$   192,378						$   192,378						$   192,378



		410     Ambulance Purchase				$   110,000						$   110,000						$   110,000						$   110,000



		426     Namekagon Transit Facilities				$   50,000						$   50,000						$   50,000						$   50,000



		701     Highway				$   2,479,042		$   67,217				$   2,546,259						$   2,462,576		$   71,746				$   2,534,322



		815     Trust Fund Dog License				$   425						$   425						$   425						$   425



						$   9,724,878		$   476,831		$   -		$   10,201,709		$   10,201,709				$   9,724,878		$   568,327		$   -		$   10,293,205		$   10,293,205





		Sawyer County Tax Rate Per $1,000 Valuation:



		     Operating Levy				$   2.832																		$   2.832

		     Special Purpose Levy				$   0.139																		$   0.165

		     Debt Levy				$   -  0																		$   -  0

		          Total County Tax Rate				$   2.971								$   2.971										$   2.997		$   2.997

		Equailzed Valuation-County Apportion				$   3,434,332,400



																														2015 Base Per WDOR				$   9,692,891

																														     +2015 Library Service Weiss				$   139,882

																														     +2015 Library Service Winter				$   53,358

																														     +2015 Library Service Out of County				$   52,303

																														     +2015 Bridge & Culvert Aid				$   61,807

																														     +2015 EMS				$   190,218

																																		$   386



																														2016 Total Allowable Levy				$   10,190,845



																																				ORIGINAL



																																				Special		Debt

																																		Operations		Purpose		Levy		Total



																														100     General Fund				$   4,459,142		$   436,147				$   4,895,289



																														225     Human Services Fund				$   2,210,174						$   2,210,174



																														229     Recreational Officer				$   36,541						$   36,541



																														240     Resource Development Fund				$   5,500						$   5,500

																														244				$   880						$   880

																														245				$   (4,051)						$   (4,051)

																														246     Land & Water Conservation				$   78,782						$   78,782



																														256     LCO Transportation				$   100,000						$   100,000



																														300     Debt Service				$   185,478						$   185,478



																														410     Ambulance Purchase				$   150,000						$   150,000



																														426     Namekagon Transit Facilities				$   50,000						$   50,000



																														701     Highway				$   2,486,338		$   61,807				$   2,548,145



																														815     Trust Fund Dog License				$   256						$   256



																																		$   9,759,040		$   497,954		$   -		$   10,256,994		$   10,256,994





																														Sawyer County Tax Rate Per $1,000 Valuation:



																														     Operating Levy				$   2.842

																														     Special Purpose Levy				$   0.145

																														     Debt Levy				$   -  0



																														          Total County Tax Rate				$   2.987





																														Equailzed Valuation-County Apportion				$   3,391,249,700





Levy 17



						Allowed				Requested								Allowed				Administrator								Allowed				Cty Board



		2016 Base Operating Levy																$   9,724,878

		Net New Construction Allowed																$   58,544



		2017 Base Per WDOR-Operating				$   9,783,422				$   10,113,699								$   9,783,422				$   9,783,422								$   9,783,422				$   9,783,422

		     +Debt Levy Increase				$   6,700				$   -								$   6,700				$   6,700								$   6,700				$   6,700

		     +2017 Library Service Weiss				$   148,000				$   148,000								$   148,000				$   148,000								$   148,000				$   148,000

		     +2017 Library Service Winter				$   55,226				$   55,226								$   55,226				$   55,226								$   55,226				$   55,226

		     +2017 Library Service Out of County				$   54,406				$   54,406								$   54,406				$   54,406								$   54,406				$   54,406

		     +2017 Bridge & Culvert Aid				$   107,355				$   107,355								$   10,902				$   10,902								$   10,902				$   10,902

		     +2017 EMS Deficit				$   317,568				$   317,568								$   221,568				$   221,568								$   221,568				$   221,568

		     +EMS Ambulance Purchase				$   150,000				$   150,000								$   150,000				$   150,000								$   150,000				$   150,000

		     +EMS Indirects, Comm Center, Radio/Tower				$   235,610				$   235,610								$   235,610				$   235,610								$   235,610				$   235,610

		     +EMS Related Equip, Bldg				$   62,020				$   62,020								$   37,520				$   37,520								$   37,520				$   37,520

		2017 Total Allowable Levy				$   10,920,307				$   11,243,884								$   10,703,354				$   10,703,354								$   10,703,354				$   10,703,354



		2016 Approved Levy				$   10,293,205												$   10,293,205												$   10,293,205

		Increase				$   627,102										3.98%		$   410,149												$   410,149



								REQUESTED												ADMINISTRATOR										COUNTY BOARD



								Special		Debt										Special		Debt										Special		Debt

						Operations		Purpose		Levy		Total						Operations		Purpose		Levy		Total						Operations		Purpose		Levy		Total



		100     General Fund				$   4,831,609		$   257,632				$   5,089,241						$   4,312,742		$   257,632				$   4,570,374						$   4,676,298		$   257,632				$   4,933,930



		100     General Fund Ambulance				$   -		$   615,198				$   615,198						$   -		$   457,178				$   457,178						$   -		$   532,178				$   532,178



		225     Human Services Fund				$   2,337,190						$   2,337,190						$   2,337,190						$   2,337,190						$   2,337,190						$   2,337,190



		229     Recreational Officer				$   40,924						$   40,924						$   30,224						$   30,224						$   40,924						$   40,924



		240     Resource Development Fund				$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -



		246     Land & Water Conservation				$   84,708						$   84,708						$   89,764						$   89,764						$   89,764						$   89,764



		256     LCO Transportation				$   150,000						$   150,000						$   150,000						$   150,000						$   150,000						$   150,000



		300     Debt Service				$   199,078						$   199,078						$   169,121				$   6,700		$   175,821						$   169,121				$   6,700		$   175,821



		Capital																$   224,191						$   224,191



		410     Ambulance/Equipment Purchase				$   -		$   150,000				$   150,000						$   -		$   187,520				$   187,520						$   -		$   187,520				$   187,520



		426     Namekagon Transit Facilities				$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -



		701     Highway				$   2,470,190		$   107,355				$   2,577,545						$   2,470,190		$   10,902				$   2,481,092						$   2,470,190		$   10,902				$   2,481,092



		815     Trust Fund Dog License				$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -



						$   10,113,699		$   1,130,185		$   -		$   11,243,884		$   11,243,884				$   9,783,422		$   913,232		$   6,700		$   10,703,354		$   10,703,354				$   9,933,487		$   988,232		$   6,700		$   10,928,419		$   10,928,419







		Total Levy-Requested				$   11,243,884												$   10,703,354



		Levy Allowed				$   10,920,307												$   10,703,354



		Amount Over Allowed Budget				$   323,577												$   -





		     Operating Levy				$   2.950												$   2.854												$   2.897

		     Special Purpose Levy				$   0.330												$   0.266												$   0.288

		     Debt Levy				$   -  0												$   0.002												$   0.002

		          Total County Tax Rate				$   3.280								$   3.280				$   3.122								$   3.122				$   3.188								$   3.188



		Equalized Valuation-County Apportion				$   3,428,506,500												$   3,428,506,500												$   3,428,506,500





																		2016		2017		Increase

		Operating Levy																$   9,724,878		$   9,783,227		$   58,349		0.60%

		Special Purpose Levy																$   568,327		$   1,109,185		$   540,858		95.17%



		Total Levy																$   10,293,205		$   10,892,412		$   599,207		5.82%























		Adjustments:



		Health Insurance				$   (100,000)

		Law Enforcement				$   (50,000)

		Sales Tax				$   (100,000)

		IT Equipment				$   (75,000)

		HHS

		Hwy						Property Insurance

		Fleet

		Amount Over/(Under) Allowed Budget				$   3,428,505,084



		Items of Increase - 2016 to 2017:

		Operating Levy- Increase				$   330,472												$   195

		Operating Levy-Net New Construction 				$   58,349												$   58,349

		Hayward Library				$   3,222												$   3,222

		Out of County Library				$   420												$   420

		Hwy-Bridge Aids				$   35,609												$   35,609

		EMS Deficit				$   74,977												$   74,977

		Ambulance Purchase-Levy Shift				$   150,000												$   150,000

		Ambulance Indirects etc-Levy Shift				$   -												$   -

		Ambulance-New Bldg & CIP Paging				$   -												$   -

		Increase 2017 Over 2016 Requested				$   653,049												$   322,772



						REVENUE				EXPENSE				OVERALL



						Favorable				Favorable				Favorable

						(Unfavorable)				(Unfavorable)				(Unfavorable)

		Taxes				$   (25,000)								$   (25,000)

		MFL				$   12,500								$   12,500

		Sales Tax				$   (100,000)								$   (100,000)

		Use of Fund Balance				$   (177,978)								$   (177,978)

		Profit on Tax Deed Sale				$   25,000								$   25,000

		Transfer From Land Records				$   40,000								$   40,000

		Transfers 100-00-59								$   38,075				$   38,075

		02 Administration								$   (69,157)				$   (69,157)

		03 Clerk of Court				$   (17,848)				$   17,848				$   -

		10 Accounting								$   (21,771)				$   (21,771)

		11 County Clerk				$   (7,578)				$   34,217				$   26,639

		13 HR								$   (26,000)				$   (26,000)

		14 IT								$   (83,201)				$   (83,201)

		19 DA				$   22,520				$   (3,780)				$   18,740

		23 Reg of Deeds				$   (5,000)				$   20,156				$   15,156

		24 Land records								$   (24,708)				$   (24,708)

		25 Surveyor								$   (15,505)				$   (15,505)

		26 Extension								$   (12,999)				$   (12,999)

		27 Zoning				$   83,000				$   (58,160)				$   24,840

		28 Forestry								$   24,650				$   24,650

		30 911								$   (12,650)				$   (12,650)

		31 Maintenance				$   6,000				$   58,611				$   64,611

		33 Legal								$   12,100				$   12,100

		33 Worker Comp								$   67,500				$   67,500

		33-56670 Senior Resource								$   (17,108)				$   (17,108)

		33-59105 Contingency								$   (61,010)				$   (61,010)

		35 Sheriff				$   (90,096)				$   (224,877)				$   (314,973)

		37 Dog Pound								$   4,457				$   4,457

		38 Ambulance				$   (160,000)				$   (23,557)				$   (183,557)

		41 Emergency Management				$   (19,737)				$   (4,641)				$   (24,378)

		47 Airport								$   (3,875)				$   (3,875)

		56 Child Support								$   (7,703)				$   (7,703)

		57 Veterans								$   2,781				$   2,781

		Other				$   28,869				$   21,079				$   49,948



						$   (385,348)				$   (369,228)				$   (754,576)		$   (754,576)











		Ambulance Levy:

		  Budget Deficit				$   296,568

		  New Ambulance				$   150,000

		  Indirects				$   172,163		Cost Shift

		  Comm Center				$   59,812		Cost Shift

		Radio Contract				$   2,745		Cost Shift

		Tower Maintenance				$   890		Cost Shift

						$   682,178

		New Building				$   24,500		New Levy Financed over 20 Years

		Paging System Upgrade				$   37,520		Could Fund From CIP

						$   744,198







								Special

						Operating		Purpose		Total

		Requested				10,113,699		1,130,185		11,243,884



		Ambulance-Reduce Expense						(21,000)		(21,000)

		Airport-Increase Expense				1,875				1,875

		Dog Pound-Increase Rev/Decr Exp				1,600				1,600







		Total				10,117,174		1,109,185		11,226,359		11,226,359





































































































































































































EMS

		SAWYER COUNTY 

		REQUESTED EMS LEVY

		YEAR 2017

						2016				2017



		Budget Deficit				$   97,388				$   221,568



		Ambulance Purchase				$   110,000				$   150,000



		Indirect Costs:

		     Administration				$   35,203

		     Countywide								$   172,163



		Allocated Costs:

		   13.4%  Communication Center								$   59,812

		   13.4% Radio Costs								$   2,745

		   13.4%  Tower Costs								$   890



		Equipment:

		     80% Paging Service Updrade								$   37,520

		     



		Total EMS Levy				$   242,591				$   644,698










































































































REQUESTED EMS LEVY

REQUESTED EMS LEVY
2016 2017
Budget Deficit S 97,388 $221,568
Ambulance Purchase $110,000 $150,000
Indirect Costs:
Administration S 35,203
Countywide $172,163
Allocated Costs:
13.4% Communication Center S 59,812
13.4% Radio Costs S 2,745
13.4% Tower Costs S 890
Equipment:
80% Paging Service Updrade S 37,520

Total EMS Levy $242,591 $644,698



EMS COMPARISON

Sawyer County
Waushara County
Portage County
Door County

Rusk County
Lincoln County

3,000
2,700
4,500

2,000
2,000

$2,315,897
$2,854,135
$3,173,093
$3,902,511
$1,106,068
$1,920,037

$135,882
$186,233
contracted
$129,264

$644,698
$1,236,995
$1,349,086
$2,752,451
$157,200
$734,037



2017 (Proposed)
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011

$3.122
$2.997
$3.027
$2.993
$2.937
$2.745
$2.675

SAWYER COUNTY
TAX RATE HISTORY

Year Tax Rate % Increase

4.17%
(0.99)%
1.14%
1.02%
6.99%
2.62%
4.17%
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